
 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE: October 1, 2025 
 

TO: Danni Goulet (dan@dannigoulet.com) 
  
CC: Matt Melchiori (mmelchiori@reaganmarine.com) 
 
FROM: Todd D. Turcotte, P.E. 
 Vice President 
  
RE: Dunes Club, Healy, and Barry Properties 
 CRMC Wall Maintenance Comments 
 Narragansett, RI 
 Pare Project No. 25115.00 
 
In response to Rich Lucia’s comments in his email dated September 18, 2025 and as discussed in our call, 
please find our response/clarifications below: 
 

• Comment/Question: at Berg property there was a toe repair performed with a larger footing and 
sheetpiles at “Section C”, this is not shown on the plans, please clarify.     For clarity lets call it the 
“Ernie George Plan” henceforth. 
 
Response: Section C has been updated and is attached for submission. It should be noted that the 
larger footing was not found during the test pit excavation conducted by NDW/Reagan, and it is 
uncertain whether it was installed as permitted for the entire length. 
   

• Comment/Question: At Healey property there was an Assent to build the “Ernie George Plan”.   The 
submitted cross section do not show this, the existing footing would be larger than shown on 
submitted plans.   Is this footing going to be reconfigured like Bergs? 
 
Response: During the test pit excavation, the repair found on this property was a flow fill under 
the wall, not the same repair as the Barry (Berg) property; therefore, the plans indicated that the 
footing extents will be confirmed during the installation and will need to be removed/adjusted 
accordingly. As-builts of the repair were not available to Pare. 
 

• Comment/Question: Dunes Club shows a 3’-6” footing.  (Does this have the Ernie George Plan” 
footing with sheetpile scour protection). 
 
Response: No, this does not have the “Ernie George Plan footing” this is the footing from the 
original wall repair. The bottom of the footing was previously exposed and was confirmed from 
the test pit exaction performed by NDW/Reagan. 
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• Comment/Question: Before I put these projects out to notice, all the plans need to show the 
accurate footing elevations (existing and proposed) as well as the new clearance height of wall 
above the new footing (e.g. distance from top of footing to top of wall). Also, the seaward extent 
of the existing and proposed footing of Healy project. 
 
Response: Cross sections have been updated to provide additional information requested. 
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NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SAFE EXCAVATION SIDE SLOPES (±2H : 1V)

AND SHALL BE VERIFIED AND MAINTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR.
2. BEACH NOURISHMENT REQUIRED IF BEACH GRADE REACHES ALLOWABLE SCOUR

LINE.
3. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ELEVATION OF STONE BASE IN FIELD. FINAL ELEVATION
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From: Rich Lucia
To: Danni Goulet; Todd Turcotte
Subject: RE: Dunes Club wall maintenance
Date: Thursday, September 18, 2025 10:13:00 AM

Dan and Todd.      
The following is necessary before I can send this out to public notice:

An abutters list for each property.
at Berg property there was a toe repair performed with a larger footing and sheetpiles at
“Section C”, this is not shown on the plans, please clarify.     For clarity lets call it the
“Ernie George Plan” henceforth. 
At Healey property there was an Assent to build the “Ernie George Plan”.   The submitted
cross section do not show this, the existing footing would be larger than shown on
submitted plans.   Is this footing going to be reconfigured like Bergs?
Dunes Club shows a 3’-6” footing.  (Does this have the Ernie George Plan” footing with
sheetpile scour protection).
Before I put notice these projects out to notice, all the plans need to show the accurate
footing elevations (existing and proposed) as well as the new clearance height of
wall above the new footing (e.g. distance from top of footing to top of wall) .    Also
the seaward extent of the existing and proposed footing of Healy project .  

Thanks
Rich
 
 
Richard Lucia, P.E.
Environmental Engineer IV
RI Coastal Resources Management Council
 
 

 
 
From: Danni Goulet <dan@dannigoulet.com> 
Sent: Monday, September 15, 2025 5:11 PM
To: Rich Lucia <rlucia@crmc.ri.gov>
Subject: Dunes Club wall maintenance

 
RIch
 
Hope all is well.  Things sound busy there with the golf club wall - i do not envy you on
that one.  Just following up the Dunes club and two neighbors wall repair application - I
don’t see it in the database yet wondering if you can give me any update.
 



Dan
 

Thanks,

Dan

Danni Goulet, PE
Danni Goulet, LLC
(508) 212-2253
dan@dannigoulet.com
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Oliver Allamby

From: Rich Lucia
Sent: Thursday, August 7, 2025 10:45 AM
To: Cstaff
Subject: FW: Dunes Club (et al)

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: Oliver

Please put this in 2025-01-022,  2025-01-038,   2025-01-58 
Thanks 
Rich 
 

From: Rich Lucia  
Sent: Tuesday, May 13, 2025 10:53 AM 
To: Danni Goulet <dan@dannigoulet.com>; Laura Miguel <lmiguel@crmc.ri.gov>; Jeff Willis <jwillis@crmc.ri.gov>; Sean 
O. Coffey <scoffey@darroweverett.com> 
Subject: RE: Dunes Club (et al) 
 

Dan, 

Thanks for reaching out.   I have reviewed the informational letter (May 1, 2025, from Sean Coffey, Esq.) with Jeff 
and Laura…to optimize a future meeting and/or resubmittal,  there is information/concerns that was in this letter 
that  CRMC  needs addressing prior to meeting and/or resubmittal: 

Best if I just if I do a list here, the concerns, but not limited too, are below: 
 Firstly, as was discussed in meeting with the consultant and owners, CRMC opinion at this time is that 

constructing landward of the existing walls is feasible option.  This alternative would provide the 
protection that the applicant is seeking.   Again, this would most likely eliminate any impacts to public 
access along this very heavily utilized beach.   To evaluate the project, this alternative needs to be 
investigated and addressed in detail.      

 The submitted narrative states this type of repair has been done in Rhode Island in  “hundreds of 
locations”.   Although this may be true for the commercial and industrial harbors,  CRMC however 
disagrees that there has been this level of repairs adjacent to a Type 1, Conservation Area, Coastal Beach 
where there is a long history of major public lateral access.  

 Please note, the Dunes Club has already expanded the wall 1’ seaward via CRMC Assent 1992-01-
050. 

In regard to the latest information, although this does not remove the above important concerns,  more details are 
required for review regarding: 

 The letter states that a 2’ diameter casing (this was not mentioned in the first submittal)will be installed 
and then removed (correct?) after installation of the King Pile (W flange beam) (in order to hold back the 
sand and protect the hole from collapsing?).   Will the sheetpiles be welded to the King Piles and to what 
extent?  Using the 2’ diameter casing and then removing the casing the furthest seaward of the new wall 
will be approximately 24” (+/-) seaward.   Please clarify if this is correct.   (This came from looking at the 
16” king pile surrounded by a 2’ diameter casing and a clearance of 2” from the existing wall.)    In order to 
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properly evaluate this project,  CRMC requires a cross section of each different wall section design 
(existing and proposed).   In other words, a plan view (birds eye) cross section views.      

 Has the use of smaller piles/sheetpiles to limit the encroachment seaward been examined, there has been 
no structural design justification provided at this time. 

 The plans for Healey calls for removing 6” of concrete/stone from the bottom section of the tapered wall 
and starting the wall from that point.   CRMC need to see how far out seaward the base of the wall juts out 
and how far out the new wall would be from the existing face of wall.    

 The plans do not show the extent of the Arched Section being removed of Barry property, please provide 
further details. 

 Will Temporary Easements be obtained for the temporary public access? 

  

Thanks 

Richard 

  

  

Richard Lucia, P.E. 

Environmental Engineer IV 

RI Coastal Resources Management Council 

  

  

  

  

From: Danni Goulet <dan@dannigoulet.com> 
Sent: Thursday, May 8, 2025 10:15 AM 
To: Rich Lucia <rlucia@crmc.ri.gov> 
Subject: Dunes Club (et al) 

  

Hi Rich 

  

Hope all is well.  I am following up the Dunes Club letter (along with Barry and Healy).  Did you have any 
questions or would you like to meet before we resubmit the revised application.  We tried to answer your 
concerns from the deficiency and want to make sure any re-submittal hits the things you would like to 
see. 
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Thanks, 
 
Dan 
 
Danni Goulet, PE 
Danni Goulet, LLC 
(508) 212-2253 
dan@dannigoulet.com 

  


















